Mattias Klintemar 170 - 170 -
Nikolaj Sörensen (from 2021-05-16) 170 - 99
Anders Lundmark (from 2022-05-16) 99 - -
Fredrik Granström (until 2022-05-16) 71 - 170 -
Andrew B. Hochman (until 2021-05-1) - - 71 -
Total 870 - 870 458

NOTE 8. INFORMATION ON AUDITOR’S REMUNERATION

Parent company Group
Ernst & Young 2022 2021 2022 2021
Audit assignment 740 421 740 421
Auditing in addition to assignment 519 604 519 604
Tax advice - - - -
Other services - - - -
 1,259 1,025 1,259 1,025

Audit assignments are defined as the examination of the annual report and accounting records and of the Board of
Directors and CEO’s administration of the company, other tasks incumbent on the auditor, as well as advice and
other assistance occasioned by observations made in the course of such examinations or the performance of such
other tasks. Audit work in addition to the assignment comprises examinations of interim reports, prospectuses, pro
forma and issue-in-kind certificates, and preparing other opinions in accordance with the Companies Act.

NOTES

42   MOBERG PHARMA ANNUAL REPORT 2022

NOTE 9.  DEPRECIATION/AMORTIZATION OF PROPERTY, PLANT AND
EQUIPMENT AND INTANGIBLE NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Parent company Group
Depreciation/amortization 2022 2021 2022 2021

Equipment and inventory - 1 - 1
Rights of use 2,582 2,583 2,582 2,583
Intangible assets - - - -
 2,582 2,584 2,582 2,584

NOTE 10. FINANCIAL ITEMS

Parent company Group
Interest income and similar items 2022 2021 2022 2021

Interest income 786 - 786 -
Other financial income - - - -
 786 - 786 -

Parent company Group
Interest expenses and similar items 2022 2021 2022 2021

Interest expenses 71 129 71 129
Other financial expenses - 111 - 111

71 240 71 240

NOTE 11. TAXES

Income taxes Parent company Group
Tax recognized in the income statement 2022 2021 2022 2021

Current tax - - - -
Deferred tax 3,802 3,703 3,802 3,703
 3,802 3,703 3,802 3,703

Applicable tax rate in Sweden 20.6% 20.6% 20.6% 20.6%

Parent company Group
Income taxes 2022 2021 2022 2021

Profit from continuing operations -19,512 -19,970
Profit from discontinued operations - -390
Profit/loss before tax -19,512 -19,761 -19,512 -20,360

Tax according to the applicable tax rate for the parent company 4,019 4,070 4,019 4,194

Non-taxable income - - - -

Non-deductible expenses -217 -367 -217 -394
Effect of change in tax rate on deferred tax - - - -
Other - - - -
Tax recognized 3,802 3,703 3,802 3,800

Parent company Group
Deferred tax assets/tax liabilities 2022 2021 2022 2021
Deferred tax asset for deficit 15,141 7,239 15,141 7,239
Deferred tax asset interest deduction 7,434 7,434 7,434 7,434
 22,575 14,673 22,575 14,673

Deferred tax assets pertaining to tax-deductible temporary differences and tax losses carried forward are
recognized only insofar as it is considered likely that they will be utilized and will result in lower tax payments in
the future. Since the Board is of the opinion that the company’s development means that there are convincing
reasons to believe that future taxable surpluses will be available against which unused tax losses can be offset,
the losses have been assigned a value. Current tax losses carried forward may be utilized for an unlimited time in
Sweden. Deferred tax relating to interest deduction rules is limited to use within six years.

[…]

Non-current non-interest-bearing liabilities -
Current non-interest-bearing liabilities -2,667
Total liabilities -2,667

Net assets 30,212

NOTE 13. EARNINGS PER SHARE

Calculations have been made in accordance with IAS 33 Earnings Per Share. Earnings per share before dilution is
calculated by dividing profit for the year by a weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year.
There is a total of 659,421 in outstanding warrants and 1,902,000 performance share units as of December 31,
2022. The calculation of the weighted average number of shares is based on registered shares less Moberg
owned shares plus the diluted effect of outstanding warrants and performance share units.

Group
Earnings per share 2022 2021
Profit attributable to equity in Moberg Pharma:
   Continuing operations -15,710 -16,222
   Discontinued operations - 23,714
Profit attributable to equity in Moberg Pharma -15,710 7,492

Weighted average number of shares before dilution 75,871,660 43,039,100
Dilution effect of employee stock incentives 1,651,543 1,095,494
Weighted average number of shares after dilution 77,523,203 44,134,594

44   MOBERG PHARMA ANNUAL REPORT 2022

NOTES

NOTE 14. INTANGIBLE NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Parent company Group
Capitalized development expenditure 2022 2021 2022 2021
Opening accumulated cost 327,115 295,806 327,115 295,806
Capitalized expenditure for the year 81,062 31,309 81,062 31,309
Discontinued operations and investments - - - -
Accumulated cost at the end of the period 408,177 327,115 408,177 327,115

Opening amortization -73 -73 -73 -73
Amortization for the year - - - -
Discontinuing operations and divestments - - - -
Closing amortization -73 -73 -73 -73

 , ,

Carrying amount at the end of the period 408,104 327,042 408,104 327,042

Capitalized development expenditure relates to capitalized development expenses for MOB-015. The useful life is
based on the lifetime of the underlying patent. Depreciation is booked on a straight-line basis from the time of
commercialization to the end of the patent, or on a straight-line basis over the expected useful life if this is less
than the lifetime of the underlying patent.

Testing of impairment requirement
Intangible assets with an indeterminable useful life are tested at least annually to assess impairment require-
ments. Assets amortized and intangible assets under development are assessed for impairment whenever